
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 15 November 2022 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee which will be held in 

the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Wednesday, 23 November 2022 at 

6.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 
To: Members of the Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Councillors: Alaric Smith (Chair), Ruth Smith (Vice-Chair), Luci Ashbourne, Andrew Beaney, Jill 

Bull, Nathalie Chapple, Owen Collins, Julian Cooper, Colin Dingwall, Jane Doughty, 

Gill Hill, David Jackson, Richard Langridge, Norman MacRae MBE, Michele Mead, 

Elizabeth Poskitt and Andrew Prosser 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2022. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Participation of the Public  

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Rules of Procedure. Anyone who lives in the district or who pays council tax 

or business rates to the Council is eligible to read a statement or express an opinion at 

this meeting. You can register to speak by sending your written submission of no more 
than 750 words to democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk by no later than 10.00am on 

the working day before the meeting. 

 

5.   Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy (Pages 9 - 28) 

Purpose: 

To present the Audit and Governance Committee an updated Counter Fraud and Anti-

Corruption Policy for comment. 

The Policy has been reviewed to ensure the content reflects current legislation and the 

Council’s Policies and Procedures.  The Policy will replace the existing Counter Fraud 

and Anti-Corruption Policy. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee considers the Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy to 

comment thereon to Cabinet, to aid its deliberations and decision making. 

 

6.   Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit Fraud Risk Strategy (Pages 29 - 52) 

Purpose: 

To present the Audit and Governance Committee with a Fraud Risk Strategy, so that 

they may consider the approach taken by the Counter Fraud Partnership. 

To provide assurance to the Audit and Governance Committee that the risks of fraud 

committed against the Council are recognised, managed and mitigated for in accordance 

with Council priorities, and changing fraud trends. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee considers the Fraud Risk Strategy and associated work streams 

 

7.   Counter Fraud and  Enforcement Unit Update Report (Pages 53 - 58) 

Purpose: 

To provide the Committee with assurance over the counter fraud activities of the 

Council.  Direct updates will continue to be provided biannually. 
 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee considers the report and work plan at Annex A. 

Page 2



 

 

8.   Internal Audit Progress Update (Pages 59 - 80) 

Purpose: 

Committee to receive an update on the Internal Audit Progress 

 

Recommendation: 

Committee to note the Internal Audit Progress update. 

 

9.   S106 delivery timelines  

Purpose: 

The Assistant Director of SWAP Internal Audit Services will provide a verbal update 

following the discussion at the previous meeting about the time taken from S106 

agreements being reached, to the delivery of community projects funded by S106.  

 

Recommendation: 

Committee to note the verbal update. 

 

10.   Corporate Risk Register Update (Pages 81 - 90) 

Purpose: 

This report brings to members the current version of the Council’s Strategic Risk 

Register for information. 

 

Recommendation:  

That the Strategic Risk Register be noted. 

 

11.   Grant Thornton Update (Pages 91 - 138) 

Purpose: 

To receive an update report from Grant Thornton. 

 

Recommendation: 
To note the report. 

 

12.   Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2022/23 (Pages 139 - 142) 

Purpose: 

Committee to note the Work Programme 2022/23.  

 

Recommendation: 

Committee to note and update where necessary the Work Programme 2022/23. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit and Governance Committee 

Held in the Committee Room 1 at 6.00 pm on Wednesday, 26 October 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Alaric Smith (Chair), Ruth Smith (Vice-Chair), Luci Ashbourne, Jill Bull, Owen 

Collins, Julian Cooper, Colin Dingwall, Jane Doughty, Gill Hill, Norman MacRae MBE, Michele 

Mead, Elizabeth Poskitt, Andrew Prosser and Alex Wilson 

Officers:  Officers: Georgina Dyer (Chief Accountant and Deputy S151 Officer), Michelle 

Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer). 

10 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2022 and 20 September 2022, were approved and 

signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

11 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Beaney, Richard Langridge and 

David Jackson. 

Councillor Alex Wilson substituted for Councillor Andrew Beaney. 

12 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

13 Participation of the Public  

There were no public present. 

14 Auditor's Annual Report - Grant Thornton  

The Chair welcomed Peter Barber from Grant Thornton and invited him to present the 

Auditor’s Annual Report for year 2020/21. 

Mr Barber informed the Committee that he was in attendance on behalf of Grant Thornton 

(GT) who were the current public sector auditors. The Auditors had audited the financial 

statements for the 2020/21 year and had issued an unqualified audit report on 5th April 2022.  

The Value for Money (VFM) report is the opinion of GT, after a considerable amount of 

scrutiny, on the Council’s performance against three criteria, being financial sustainability, 

governance and improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  

The Council had been rated amber in all three audited criteria, with a total of seven 

improvement recommendations, meaning that no significant weaknesses in arrangements were 

identified. Recommendations were also spilt into three types of recommendations, being 

statutory, key and improvement. The fact that the Council had been only rated 

recommendation type improvement across the three criteria, with no statutory or key types 

of recommendations, is really good. 

The Committee thanked the Officers of the Council for all their efforts and hard work during 

the past two years. 

Mr Barber confirmed that GT were comfortable that the Officers identify issues and deal with 

them effectively.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Audit and Governance Committee 

26/October2022 

 

 

Mr Barber explained the GT improvements and recommendations that were reflected in the 

report, and that Councillors should be assured that the Council was operating well.  

The Committee questioned whether the improvements had  been made.  Mr Barber 

confirmed this would be assessed in 2021/22 audit. 

The Council’s Chief Accountant  and Deputy S151 Officer, confirmed that the Finance Team 

were currently working on the Medium Term Finance Strategy (MTFS), and that the biggest 

unknown for the future was the investment strategy. The timing of large investment 

opportunities is difficult to predict. The Council will be looking at assumptions, making best 

judgements and refining the MTFS as things become clearer.  

The Committee commented on previous years’ audits and the difference with current years. 

Mr Barber confirmed that Regulators were imposing stricter Local Government audit criteria. 

The Committee resolved unanimously to note the report. 

15 2021/22 Value for Money Arrangements  

Mr Barber explained to the Councillors that all Audit Committee Chairs were receiving the 

same letter to explain why the GT Auditors’ Reports were delayed. 

The Committee asked whether GT were charging less as the reports were late. 

Mr Barber confirmed that GT were in fact charging more. Due to the Government’s new 

approach and extra criteria to be audited, reports had taken longer and required additional 

specialised auditors to work on the audits. GT found that it had taken time to recruit the 

correct skillsets for public sector audits.  

The Committee enquired as to when year 2021/22 was to be started, Mr Barber confirmed 

that they would begin the audit  November 2022. 

The Committee unanimously resolved to note the update from Grant Thornton and noted 

the extension letter. 

16 Indicative Audit Plan 2021/2022  

Mr Barber introduced the Indicative Audit Plan 2021/22, and explained that audits were always 

retrospective, and that the outline approach was laid out on page 44 of the report. GT were 

looking for sign off hopefully by the end of January, but highlighted the significant uplift in the 

GT fees, due to the larger amount of audit work required. 

The Committee asked for an explanation of the remote working fee. 

Mr Barber confirmed that in 2020/21 there was a considerable amount of work done 

remotely, however if auditors were able to work with WODC officers face to face, which was 

an effective way of auditing, this fee could be significantly reduced. 

Councillors then had a discussion about the change of public sector auditors for 2022/23. 

This then led to a discussion about the detail that was audited re Section 106 funds. The 

Committee heard that following a large overhaul, improvements had been made to S106 funds 

recording. 

 

There was consensus from Councillors that they were keen to understand if the Council was 

getting value for money on S106 spend and how was the governance of the spend monitored 

to ensure the timely delivery of community projects.  

Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee 

26/October2022 

 

 

The Council’s Chief Accountant and Deputy S151 Officer confirmed that robust practices 

were in place for the management of S106 funds.  

The Committee suggested regular reporting of S106 fund spending and heard that Internal 

Audit Service (SWAP) was currently looking at S106 management as part of the internal audit 

cycle. It was agreed that the SWAP work should be reviewed once available and that, in 

addition, SWAP be requested to report to the Committee on the timelines from receipt of 

S106 monies to the delivery of community projects. 

Resolved the Committee considered the proposals set out in the Audit Plan 2021/22 and 

unanimously noted the contents of the report and agreed that the Internal Audit Service 

(SWAP) would be asked to review the timelines between S106 receipt and the delivery of 

community projects funded by S106. 

 

The Meeting closed at 7.30 pm 

 

CHAIR 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

Name and date of 

Committee 

Audit and Governance Committee: 

Wednesday 23 November 2022 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 5 

 

 Subject Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy 

Wards affected All indirectly 

Accountable 

member 

Councillor Andy Graham, Leader of the Council                                    

Email: Andy.Graham@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Emma Cathcart, Head of Service, Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit  

Email: Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To present the Audit and Governance Committee an updated Counter 

Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy for comment. 

The Policy has been reviewed to ensure the content reflects current 

legislation and the Council’s Policies and Procedures.  The Policy will replace 

the existing Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy.  

Annexes Annex A – Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy  

Recommendation That the Committee considers the Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption 

Policy to comment thereon to Cabinet, to aid its deliberations and decision 

making. 

Corporate priorities  Modern Council Services and Sustainable Finance: Delivering excellent 

modern services whilst ensuring the financial sustainability of the Council 

Key Decision No 

Exempt No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

Any Policies drafted or revised by the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit 

have been reviewed by Legal Services and have been issued to the relevant 

Senior Officers, Governance Group and Corporate Management for 

comment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Andy.Graham@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk


  

 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit is tasked with reviewing the Council’s Counter 

Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy.  It is recommended good practice that the Policy is 

updated and reviewed at least every few years in line with any legislative changes. 

1.2. In administering its responsibilities; this Council has a duty to prevent fraud and corruption, 

whether it is attempted by someone outside or within the Council such as another 

organisation, a resident, an employee or Councillor.   

1.3. The Council is committed to an effective counter fraud and corruption culture, by promoting 

high eth
[...]
 3 of 15 
May 2022 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF THE POLICY 

1.1. In administering its responsibilities; this Council has a duty to prevent fraud and 
corruption, whether it is attempted by someone outside or within the Council such as 
another organisation, a resident, an employee or Member. The Council is committed 
to an effective Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption culture, by promoting high ethical 
standards and encouraging the prevention, detection and investigation of fraudulent 
activities. 

1.2. The Section 151 Officer has a statutory responsibility under Section 151 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to ensure the proper arrangements for the Council’s financial 
affairs to include the development of financial codes of practice and accounting 
instructions.  Through delegation of duties, the Officer ensures appropriate controls 
are in place.   

1.3. The Monitoring Officer has a statutory responsibility to advise the Council on the 
legality of its decisions and to ensure that the Council’s actions do not give rise to 
illegality or maladministration. It is therefore essential for employees to follow the 
Council’s policies and procedures to demonstrate that the Council is acting in an 
open and transparent manner. 

1.4. The Council has a statutory duty to undertake an adequate and effective internal 
audit of its accounting records and its system of internal controls. The Council’s 
Financial Rules state that ‘whenever a matter arises which involves, or is thought to 
involve irregularities concerning cash, stores or other property of the Council, or any 
suspected irregularity in the exercise of the functions of the Council, the Director, 
Head of Service or equivalent Senior Officer has a duty to immediately notify the 
Section 151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer, who shall take steps as the consider 
necessary by way of investigation and report’. Furthermore the Financial Rules also 
state that each Director, Head of Service or equivalent Seni
[...]
oyees and the Members Code of Conduct which 
include information in relation to gifts and hospitality and declaring and 
registering interests. 

 Whistleblowing Policy. 

 Corporate Enforcement (Prosecution) Policy. 

 Proceeds of Crime and Anti-Money Laundering Policy. 

 Recruitment and Selection Processes. 

 RIPA / IPA Policies, Procedures and Guidance. 

 Financial Rules. 

 Contract Rules or equivalent. 

 Fair Processing Statement. 

 Disciplinary Procedure. 

10. POLICY REVIEW 

10.1. The appropriate department will review and amend this policy as necessary to ensure 
that it continues to remain compliant and meets legislative requirements and the vision 
of the Council in consultation with the Council’s Chief Finance Officer, the Legal 
Department and Members. 

10.2. Review frequency as required by legislative changes / every three years. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

Name and date of 

Committee 

Audit and Governance Committee: 

Wednesday 23 November 2022 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 6 

 

 Subject Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit Fraud Risk Strategy 

Wards affected All indirectly 

Accountable 

member 

Councillor Andy Graham, Leader of the Council                                    

Email: Andy.Graham@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Emma Cathcart, Head of Service, Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit  

Email: Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To present the Audit and Governance Committee with a Fraud Risk 

Strategy, so that they may consider the approach taken by the Counter 

Fraud Partnership. 

To provide assurance to the Audit and Governance Committee that the 

risks of fraud committed against the Council are recognised, managed and 

mitigated for in accordance with Council priorities, and changing fraud 

trends.  

Annexes Annex A – Fraud Risk Strategy 

Annex B – Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally Checklist (blank) 

Annex C – 
[...]
st Local Authorities understand their fraud risk, assist in 

developing and maintaining a culture in which fraud and corruption are understood to be 

unacceptable, and to provide a blueprint for a tougher response (CIPFA – The Local Government 

Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy). 

The framework for the Council’s fraud and corruption control plan includes: 

 Planning and resourcing 

 Prevention 

 Detection 

 Response 

The strategy has been designed to recognise the evolving and changing risks within the public 

sector.  Unexpected events alter the service delivery landscape and also the type and level of 

associated fraud risks to both public sector finances and structures.  For example, the Covid-19 

pandemic led Local Authorities to implement wide scale home and remote working practices 

swiftly.  For many these service delivery changes will be permanent and the associated risks relating 

to cyber security or staff work integrity must be addressed.  Other risks identified during the 

pandemic – such as the increased requirement for urgent decision making and the financial risks 

associated with the Business Grant payments for example – may be time limited, but can still 

influence and inform ongoing systems and procedures meaning there is a continued need to ensure 

internal controls remain effective. 

Planning and Resourcing 

The Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit (CFEU) is a corporate resource with annual work plans 

designed to promote awareness and deploy resource according to identified areas of weakness. 

Page 42



FRAUD RISK STRATEGY 
 
 

This also allows the department to provide capacity for proactive and reactive investigations in the 

areas that have been highlighted as high-risk. 

Service specific fraud risk reviews are to be completed and reviewed annually to help identify new 

and emerging risks and high risk areas that require more resource.  This in turn informs the CFEU 

annual work plans, which together comprise
[...]
t 2014.  It does not require the 

consent of the individuals concerned under Data Protection Legislation.   

 41 matches have been received via the Cabinet Office’s National Fraud Initiative 

which has collated and compared business grant data nationwide in relation to the 

original schemes paid during the first lockdown.  These matches have been 

reviewed by the CFEU:  40 matches have now been completed and 1 review is still 

in progress.  3 errors have been identified totalling £23,629 and this figure is 

included at 2.3 above. 

 The team have received and reviewed 2,049 matches relating to single person 

discount anomalies.  355 accounts were identified as requiring further enquiries and 

letters were issued to residents.  126 recommendations have been referred to the 

Revenues Team, results are pending.  An update relating to increased Council Tax 

revenue and Penalty administration will be provided within the next CFEU report 

to the Audit and Governance Committee.  

Page 54



  

 The team have received 201 matches relating to the Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme and Housing Benefit claims.  182 matches have been reviewed so far, with 

9 referrals having been made to the Department for Work and Pensions. 

 161 matches have been reviewed relating to the Housing Waiting List.  86 

discrepancies were referred to the Housing Team.  This is in addition to the 

general review of the Housing Waiting List undertaken by the Counter Fraud and 

Enforcement Unit.  59 Housing Applications were removed from the Housing 

Waiting List representing £191,160 in loss avoidance. 

2.5. A significant project since 1 April 2022 relates to supporting the Revenues Team with 

verification activities for the payment of the £150 Energy Rebate.  Since 1 April 2022, the 

CFEU received 5,935 cases of which 1,539 required further checks and information.  This 

project has required considerable resource; strategically with regard to project planning 

and operationally in delivering the required verification checks.  This has therefore been a 

time consuming burden impacting delivery elsewhere. 

2.6. The review of the Housing Waiting List is as reported to the Audit and Governance (then 

Audit and General Purposes) Committee in April 2022.  The team are still awaiting the 

results of the Gold Band application review and are scheduled to commence a review of 

the Silver Band applications.  

2.7. A review of the Track and Trace Payments is ongoing.  Since 1 April 2022, 49 payments have 

been reviewed resulting in 7 cases of recovery totalling £3,500.  Overall, 216 payments have 

been reviewed resulting in 53 cases of recovery totalling £26,500. 

2.8. The team are working with ERS in relation to the Private Rental Sector Minimum Energy 

Efficiency Standards (MEES) Project.  As part of a national drive, the Council is working with 

landlords to ensure their properties comply with these standards.  Where landlords 

continue to fail to meet the minimum standards, they may be subject to a penalty of £5,000 

for each breach, enforceable by the Council.  The team have assisted with the initial review 

of 622 properties across the district and the related data held regarding the landlord. 

2.9. In addition to the work carried under the annual work plan attached at Annex A, as a 

dedicated investigatory support service, the CFEU undertakes a wide range of enforcement 

and investigation work according to the requirements of each Council.  This includes criminal 

investigation and prosecution support for enforcement teams, investigations into 

staff/member fraud and corruption, or tenancy and housing fraud investigation work.   

2.10. Since 1 April 2022: 

●  The team received 29 referrals from across the Council and closed 37 cases.  This 

excludes any Council Tax Reduction Scheme referrals. 

●  The CFEU undertakes Member Code of Conduct Investigations and found that there had 

been a breach relating to a Town Counc
[...]
d Complete 3 03/03/2022 30/11/2022 31/12/2022 13/10/2022

November 2021 ICT - Control of Accounts with 

Administrative Privileges

47089 Last (current) Logged on user Agreed Complete (Client 

Self Assessment)

3 13/05/2022 30/11/2022 31/12/2022 13/10/2022

#Unrestricted

P
age 80



 
 

  

 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

23 November 2022 

Report Number  Agenda Item No. 10 

Subject STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE 

Wards affected All  

Accountable member Councillor Andy Graham, Leader of the Council  

Email: andy.graham@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Giles Hughes, Chief Executive Tel: 01993 861658  

Email: giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose This report brings to members the current version of the Council’s 

Strategic Risk Register for information. 

Annexes Annex A – Strategic Risk Register 

Recommendation That the Strategic Risk Register be noted. 

Corporate priorities 
(currently subject to 

consultation and review) 

The Strategic Risk Register is designed to provide assurance to the 

Committee that strategic risks to the Council are being managed and 

appropriate actions are being taken to mitigate risk in support of all the 

Council’s priorities. 

Key Decision No 

Exempt No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

The Strategic Risk Register has been shared with statutory officers and 

senior managers. 

 

  

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 The register of strategic risks is presented to meetings of the Audit and Governance 

Committee at least four times a year. 

2. RISK REGISTER 

2.1 The Strategic risk register is set out in Annex A. The main changes to the register since it 

last came before the Committee in June 2022 are: 

2.1.1 WO-013 Legislative changes: This risk has been closed. It was felt to be too general and 

any strategic risks would be better linked to specific new legislation whenever that may 

come forward. 

2.1.2
[...]
pdate 

Report Zoe Campbell / 

Suzanne Jones  

Quarterly 1.32.  

1.33.  S106 agreements to 

delivery of projects 

Verbal 

Update 

Chris Hargreaves As requested 1.34.  

1.35.  Grant Thornton  Report    1.36.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 142


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy
	Report 1 Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy V2

	6 Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit Fraud Risk Strategy
	Report 2 CFEU Partnership Fraud Risk Strategy July 2022
	Report 2 of 3 EC Checklists June 2022

	7 Counter Fraud and  Enforcement Unit Update Report
	8 Internal Audit Progress Update
	Ann A WODC Internal Audit Plan Progress Nov 2022 FINAL
	Ann B WODC Agreed Actions 26102022

	10 Corporate Risk Register Update
	Item 10 Annex A WODC Strategic Risk Register

	11 Grant Thornton Update
	12 Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit and Governance Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 6.00 pm on Wednesday, 23 November 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Alaric Smith (Chair), Ruth Smith (Vice-Chair), Andrew Beaney, Owen Collins, 

Julian Cooper, Colin Dingwall, Jane Doughty, David Jackson, Norman MacRae MBE, Michele 

Mead, Elizabeth Poskitt, Andrew Prosser and Alex Wilson 

Officers:  Lucy Cater (Assistant Director SWAP), Emma Cathcart (Counter Fraud Unit 

Manager) and Frank Wilson (Group Finance Director - Publica), Georgina Dyer (Chief 

Accountant), Michelle Ouzman (Democratic Support Officer) and Anne Learmonth 

(Democratic Support Officer). 

17 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2022 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

18 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bull and Hill. 

Councillor Eaglestone substituted for Councillor Bull and Councillor Wilson substituted for 

Councillor Hill. 

Councillor Wilson and Councillor Ruth Smith had informed the Chair that they would both be 

late. 

Councillor Beaney and Councillor Collins both arrived a few minutes late. 

19 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows: 

Councillor Dingwall declared that he was in receipt of Council Tax reduction. 

20 Participation of the Public  

There was no participation of the public. 

21 Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy  

The Head of Service, Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit introduced the updated Counter 

Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy.  The policy had been reviewed to ensure the content 

reflects current legislation and the Council’s Policies and Procedures.  The policy replaces the 

existing Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy. 

Councillors were pleased to see the updates on the policy were marked in red, clarity was 

sought on service charging and linked policies. 

After consideration the Committee resolved to  

Endorse the Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy to Cabinet 

 

 



Audit and Governance Committee 

23/November2022 

 

 

22 Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit Fraud Risk Strategy  

The Head of Service, Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit (CFEU) introduced the Counter 

Fraud and Enforcement Unit Fraud Risk Strategy which outlined more specific detail relating to 

fraud risk across the Council.  The work stream now included the completion of the appended 

checklists, which would inform any areas of weakness, and the drafting of service specific fraud 

risk registers to make risk more relatable for staff.  The CFEU would work with the higher 

risk service areas first such as Revenues, Benefits, Housing and Procurement. 

Councillors commented that the report was well written, clear and understandable. Clarity 

was asked for in relation to the number of offices that the CFEU had. It was confirmed that 

there was now an office located at the Council. 

Councillors resolved that the strategy and accompanying report be noted. 

23 Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit Update Report  

The Head of Service, Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit introduced the Counter Fraud and 

Enforcement Unit update report which detailed the work of the team across the Council.  

This included the post payment activities relating to the Business Grant schemes and the Test 

and Trace payments.    The report also outlined the enforcement outcomes resulting from the 

support provided to the regulatory enforcement teams.  

The Committee were surprised that only one fixed penalty had been  issued for fly tipping 

offences and urged more prosecutions in this area. 

When asked to clarify what the work involved relating to the review of the housing waiting 

list, the Head of Service confirmed that officers were proactively verifying the details supplied 

by applicants on the housing allocation list.  This could include removal of those that had 

secured alternative rental accommodation or those that had not declared their correct 

circumstances. 

Councillors resolved to note the report. 

24 Internal Audit Progress Update  

The Assistant Director for SWAP (Internal Audit Services), introduced the internal audit 

progress report.  

Councillors sought clarity on various limits mentioned in the procurement card audit report, 

the lower limit was £500 and the maximum was £2000, however there were discretionary 

temporary increases to the limit, on occasion. 

A Low limited assurance had been offered based on the controls in place. The Assistant 

Director confirmed that the Business Manager for Finance was already in discussions with the 

bank. The new system which is being introduced, and processes will improve the controls. 

Agreed actions will be followed up in due course. 

Councillors were interested to know detail of the ICT high reasonable assurance, and asked 

whether the Council should be concerned. Officers were able to confirm that 

recommendations were already applied and in place. 

The Committee resolved to note the Internal Audit Progress Report. 

 

 



Audit and Governance Committee 

23/November2022 

 

 

25 S106 delivery timelines  

The Assistant Director for SWAP (Internal Audit Services), informed the committee of the 

progress on the internal S106 audit. The Committee thought that residents’ perception was 

that S106 projects took a long time and asked if auditors could explain how these projects 

were managed.  

Officers confirmed that the auditor’s report was in draft stage and should be completed by the 

next committee meeting.  

The Committee was interested to know what funds were available in specific areas or wards, 

how long projects were taking, and the start and completion timescales. 

Officers confirmed that the S106 Team were now able to report on this information, 

Councillors could ask the team specific requirements and they would be able to confirm when 

the reports could be written. 

The Committee resolved to note the update on the S106 report. 

26 Corporate Risk Register Update  

The Group Finance Director introduced the Councils Corporate Risk Register giving a 

summary of the main changes, concluding that West Oxfordshire District Council (WODC) 

was not alone in facing these risks, all Councils across the country were facing the same issues. 

Councillors discussed the high risk items that had been captured, and the huge challenges 

facing the Council to mitigate these issues.  

The Committee resolved to note the Strategic Risk Register update. 

27 Grant Thornton Update  

The Chief Accountant informed the Committee that Grant Thornton were still working with 

officers. Progress had not been as swift as the team had wished, due to officers working on the 

budget for the new financial year and as a result of the extra sampling and testing. The staff 

availability will be reduced as it gets closer to the end of the year. This will put a further 
pressure on timelines as officers will be finalising the budget and preparing for financial year 

end. 

The Committee thanked the staff all their efforts and hard work that had been put into 

working with the external auditors. 

The Committee resolved to note the report from Grant Thornton. 

28 Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2022/23  

The Council’s Internal Auditors were working with Democratic Services to update the 

Committee’s Work Programme for the rest of the current and for the next financial year. 

Resolved the Committee noted the update. 

The Chair announced that there may be an additional Committee meeting in January if the 

Audit Report from Grant Thornton was completed.  

 

The Meeting closed at 7.29 pm 

CHAIR 


